date Licensee disseminates or distributes those materials or files them with any governmental agency, 
including any materials to be used in any offering exempt from registration under any securities laws. 
Licensee must submit to IHG a non-refundable Twenty-Five Thousand Dollar ($25,000) processing fee with 
the offering materials and pay any additional costs IHG may incur in reviewing such materials, including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees. Except as legally required to describe the Hotel in the offering materials, 
Licensee may not use any of the Marks or otherwise imply IHG’s participation or that of its Affiliates, or any